

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 SEP 19 AM 11:35
No. 43586-1-II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2012
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN B. DILLINGER,

Appellant,

Vs.

RICHARD M. DIXSON, and JANE DOE DIXSON, and the marital
community properties composed thereof,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DILLINGER

Chalmers C. Johnson, WSBA # 40180
J. MICHAEL KOCH & ASSOCIATES, P.S., Inc.
2819 NW Kitsap Place
P.O. Box 368
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-5551
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

V. ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL 5

A. Summary Judgment was inappropriate in this case because considering the evidence in the record in a light most favorable to Mr. Dillinger, reasonable minds could differ in determining whether Mr. Dixson was negligent in failing to see Dillinger prior to hitting Dillinger with his car.5

1. It was not raining when Mr. Dixson failed to see Mr. Dillinger walking across the roadway and hit him. 5

2. The record shows that Mr. Dillinger was crossing the roadway from Mr. Dixson’s right to his left, and crossed two lanes of traffic in front of Mr. Dixson before Mr. Dixson hit Mr. Dillinger. Reasonable minds could differ in determining whether this afforded Dixson more than sufficient opportunity to have seen and avoided Dillinger, had he been exercising due care. 6

3. The record shows that Ms. Bohl was able to clearly see Mr. Dillinger walking across the roadway from 100 yards away while travelling in the opposite direction from Mr. Dixson, raising the question, upon which reasonable minds could differ, as to whether Dixson would have seen Dillinger had he been exercising the same level of due care as Bohl had on that night. 7

4. The records shows that Dillinger began crossing the roadway while Mr. Dixson was stopped at a red light facing Dillinger, providing Dixson with more of an opportunity to have exercised due care and notice Dillinger crossing the roadway than Ms. Bohl had, because he was observing the roadway before him while stationary. 7

B. Having the right of way does not excuse a driver from the requirement to keep a proper lookout and to exercise reasonable care to avoid pedestrians in the roadway. 8

VI. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Statutes

RCW § 46.61.245. Drivers to exercise care9
RCW § 46.61.264. Pedestrians yield to emergency vehicles10

Washington Cases

Herskovits v. Group Health Coop., 99 Wash.2d 609,
664 P.2d 474 (1983).4
Highline Sch. Dist. 401 v. Port of Seattle, 87 Wash.2d 6,
548 P.2d 1085 (1976).4
Jacobsen v. State, 89 Wash.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977). 4
Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc., 94 Wash.2d
255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).4
Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County, 164 Wn.2d 545,
192 P.3d 886 (2008).5
Rounds v. Union Bankers Ins. Co., 22 Wash.App. 613,
590 P.2d 1286 (1979).4
Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wash.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982). 4
Wood v. Seattle, 57 Wash.2d 469, 358 P.2d 140 (1960). 4
*Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. Central Heating
& Plumbing Co.*, 81 Wash.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972). 4

Rules

CR 56(c).4,5
